

STEWARTSTOWN BOROUGH
YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2016- 01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2004-002, TO INCREASE THE TIME
FRAME IN WHICH TO REMOVE SNOW FROM SIDEWALKS AND TO INCREASE
THE PENALTY FOR VIOLATION

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2004, Stewartstown Borough Council adopted Ordinance No. 2004-002, providing for the removal of ice and snow from sidewalks and buildings, specifying the requirements of the snow emergency plan phase 1 and phase 2, and providing for penalties; and

WHEREAS, Borough Council desires to amend the time frame for removal of snow and ice from sidewalks and increase the penalty for violation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Section 2 of Ordinance No. 2004-002 shall be amended as follows:

Section 2(a) line 3 shall be amended to delete 24 hours and replace with 48 hours.

Section 2(b) line 4 shall be amended to delete 24 hours and replace with 48 hours.

SECTION 2: Section 9 of Ordinance No. 2004-002 shall be amended as follows:

Section 9 line 9 shall be amended to delete fifteen (\$15.00) dollars and replace with fifty (\$50.00) dollars.

SECTION 3: Repealer. Any ordinance or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4: Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason, held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

SECTION 5: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective Five (5) days after enactment hereof.